056313 Fee: \$0.00 Pgs: 1 PETROLEUM COUNTY, MT Filed 10/5/2023 At 3:20 PM

Jess Høge, Clerk & Recorder

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Return To: PETROLEUM WINNETT, MT 59087

## **RESOLUTION 2023-26**

## **RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024** BUDGET FOR PETROLEUM COUNTY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section, 7-6-4024 MCA, the Board of County Commissioners of Petroleum County, Montana has held public hearing presenting the preliminary budget of Petroleum County for fiscal year 2023-2024 as required by law, and

WHEREAS, the Montana Department of Revenue is required to certify to the County Commissioners the value of a mill in each taxing jurisdiction in the County; and

WHEREAS, Sections 7-6-4036 MCA, provide for the fixing of various tax levies to raise funds sufficient to meet said expenditures authorized in the budget, and

WHEREAS, the certified millage for each taxing jurisdiction, has been established by the adoption of Petroleum County resolution 2023-22 and resolution 2022-24, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by this Board of County Commissioners that the Budget be approved and adopted, and that warrants be issued in accordance with laws appertaining thereto.

IT IS HEREBY MOVED, SECONDED AND CARRIED by the Board of County Commissioners that "this resolution be adopted for fiscal year 2023-2024 effective 1 July, 2023 and continuing until 30, June, 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED pursuant to Section, 7-6-4003 MCA, a complete copy of the final budget together with a statement of tax levies will be made available to the public.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 5 day of October ,2033

**BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:** 

SIGRID PUGRUD Chair

CRAIG (VERSON

ATTEST:

ess Hoge, Clerk & Recorder